

SUBJECT: Reporting of conclusion of contract for Bid No. 21-168B to Alaska Diversified Contractors, LLC for Construct Cell 4 Gas Collection System project.

AGENDA OF: November 16, 2021

ASSEMBLY ACTION:

Presented to the Assembly, KBS 11.16.21

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: For information only.

APPROVED BY MIKE BROWN, BOROUGH MANAGER: *MB*

Route To:	Department/Individual	Initials	Remarks
	Originator, Ed Lohr	Ed Lohr <small>Digitally signed by Ed Lohr Date: 2021.10.26 12:51:09 -0800</small>	
	Solid Waste Division Manager	Jeff Smith <small>Digitally signed by Jeff Smith Date: 2021.10.26 13:08:21 -0800</small>	
	Public Works Director	Terry Dolan <small>Digitally signed by Terry Dolan Date: 2021.10.26 16:56:44 -0800</small>	
	Purchasing Officer	<i>[Signature]</i>	
	Finance Director	<i>[Signature]</i>	
	Borough Attorney	<i>[Signature]</i>	
	Borough Clerk	<i>[Signature]</i>	

ATTACHMENT (S): Fiscal Note: Yes ☐ No ☒

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Pursuant to MSB Code, 3.08-170(F), the following is a summary of Bid No. 21-168B, Construct Cell 4 Gas Collection System.

On May 25, 2021, the MSB entered into a contract in the amount of \$296,000.00 with Alaska Diversified Contractors, LLC for Bid No. 21-168B, for the Construct Cell 4 Gas Collection System project, Project No. 25055, to accelerate the collection of methane gas. The construction consisted of connecting three (3) perforated gas collection lines laid on the bottom of cell four (4) and covered with granular drainage material. These laterals were connected to a header pipe that runs up the northern bank of cell four (4) and connected to the existing gas collection system at Gas Well No. 13. This allows us to capture gas now keeping it from escaping to the atmosphere and accelerates gas collection for reuse for future electrical generation.

The project required two (2) change orders totaling \$4,877.04 for a revised total final contract amount of \$300,877.04.

Change Order No. 1 extended the contract to October 15, 2021 due to delays receiving materials. This extension was approved by the Assembly on September 7, 2021 in AM 21-089.

Change Order No. 2 added \$4,877.04 to the contract due to the re-routing of the gas pipe for ease of operations and maintenance.